
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11;..,L..
>-QJgwE- 12ZoLL'¢
a::~:E~o ;..,~"'f

131= +' -N«O"EoroCO
~Z>OQJO) 14_0:;«OZoowzcoJ:«c.c 15I-J:roo
LL~2l~Owoco
WI-1ilOJ 16oa::QJC-wsoLLCO ....J
LLOC'? 170a::~

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

FIRST AMENDMENT TO SUBCONTRACT NO. 32733

32733
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO SUBCONTRACT NO. 32733 is made and

entered, in duplicate, as of October 11, 2012 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a

minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting held on

April 19, 2005, by and between BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC. DBA JOINT

EFFORTS, INC., a California nonprofit corporation, with offices located at 505 S. Pacific

Avenue, Suite 201, San Pedro, California 9073f(hereafter "Subcontractor"), and the CITY

OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation (hereafter "Contractor" or "City").

WHEREAS, Contractor has entered into a Contract for City's Family

Preservation Program (hereafter "Prime Contract") with the County of Los Angeles

(hereafter "County"); and

WHEREAS, in order to fulfill its obligations to County under the Prime

Contract, Contractor desires to engage Subcontractor to provide community preservation

network services; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into Subcontract No. 32733 whereby

Subcontractor agreed to perform such work; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend certain terms of the Subcontract;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions

contained in the Subcontract and this Amendment, the parties agree as follows:

1. Section 3 of Subcontract No. 32733 is amended in its entirety to read

as follows:

"3. TERM OF SUBCONTRACT. The term of this Subcontract shall

commence on July 1,2012 and shall expire on June 30,2013, unless terminated earlier

pursuant to any of the conditions for termination in the Prime Contract."

2. The Rates and Services in Exhibit "B-1", attached to this First

Amendment and incorporated by this reference, are effective as of January 1, 2013.

3. Except as expressly amended in this First Amendment, all terms and

1
LT:bg A12·01402
L:lApps\CtyLaw32\WPDocs\D015\P018\00350862.DOC



3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11» •...

>-GJgwE- 12zolJ..-.t
c:::~£i~° »::: '<f 13~ +' -N«O"EoroW
~Z>OGJOl 14_0-::;«oZooWZo::lI«c.c 15I-Irou
lJ..~~~
OWOo::l
WI-+' 01 16Oc:::Ulc
-w~olJ..o::l-llJ..0(') 170c:::~

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

1 conditions in Subcontract No. 32733 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full

2 force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment with

all formalities required by law as of the date first written above.

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC.
DBA JOLf\JTEFFOR,TS~1I California

non 5Jiitt.J;/. or iB 'Vit;:;i__________ ,2012

__________ ,2012

Type or Print Name

"Organization"

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
corporati n

)

___ (=--..1.(_' , 2012 BY_--\';\~f-- _

"City"

EXECUTEDPURSUA T
TO SECTION 301 F
THE CllY CHART!: •

approved as to formisFirst AmendmentThis

-l1H,vAl\J)l.J-r-q
....l......-----, 2012.

•...""UIIJN, City Attorney

By+-,,~r..r__~...LJ.d.~--------

2
LT:bg A12-01402
L:lApps1ClyLaw321WPDocs1D0151P018100350862. DOC

on



EXHIBIT B-1

THE CITY OF LONG BEACH

FAMILY PRESERVATION PROGRAM

SUBCONTRACTOR FOR DCFS FAMILY PRESERVATION SERVICES

Agency

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC., ada JOINT EFFORTS, INC.
505 South Pacific Ave., Suite 205
San Pedro, CA 90731
(310) 831-2358

Services to be Provided

Family Preservation Base Rate and Support Services

1) $ 945.00 per case per month (to be prorated for partial month)
2) $ 45.00 per In-Home Outreach Counseling (BA)
3) $ 54.00 per In-Home Outreach Counseling (MA/MSW under licensed

supervision)

Attendance at the CFPN Monthly Network meeting is required. Executive Director or
designee to attend at least six (6) Network meetings per contract year.

DEFINITION OF SERVICES

FAMILY PRESERVATION BASE RATE AND SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES

Family Preservation Base Rate Services include In-Home Outreach Counseling visits,
clinical direction, and the Multidisciplinary Case Planning Committee (MCPC). Family
Preservation Supplemental Services include Child Focused Activities, Child Follow-up
Visits, Counseling Services, Drug Testing, Emergency Housing, Parenting Training
Services/Fatherhood Program, Substance Abuse Assessment and Treatment,
Substitute Adult Role Model Services (SARM), Teaching and Demonstrating
Homemaker Services (T&D), and Transportation Services. Subcontractor will provide
all services and documentation in compliance with requirements in the Prime Contract
and the Family Preservation Program Statement of Work (Exhibit A-2 of the Prime
Contract). Subcontractor will be responsible for all related administrative functions,
including but not limited to: all required case documentation and reporting, Family
Preservation Archive data collection and data entry, staff training and supervision,
Auxiliary Fund requests, and quality assurance activities.


